TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IIINO Records, LLC	FORMERLY M2 Communications, L.L.C.	108/28/2007 1	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: TENNESSEE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank		
Street Address:	10 South Dearborn Street, 9th Floor		
City:	Chicago		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60603		
Entity Type:	ntity Type: National Banking Association:		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2714150	INOTOF

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)739-3001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-739-3000

Email: trademarks@morganlewis.com
Correspondent Name: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	066397.0382
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Catherine R. Howell
Signature:	/catherine r. howell/
Date:	09/05/2007

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003614 FRAME: 0854

900086068

Total Attachments: 9
source=Trade002#page1.tif
source=Trade002#page2.tif
source=Trade002#page3.tif
source=Trade002#page4.tif
source=Trade002#page5.tif
source=Trade002#page6.tif
source=Trade002#page7.tif
source=Trade002#page8.tif
source=Trade002#page8.tif
source=Trade002#page9.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (TRADEMARKS, TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS, TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND TRADEMARK LICENSES)

WHEREAS, INO Records, LLC (f/k/a M2 Communications, L.L.C.)., a Tennessee limited liability company ("Pledgor") now owns or holds and may hereafter adopt, acquire or hold Trademarks (defined as all of the following: all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade dress, logos, other source of business identifiers and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof or similar property rights, and all applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state thereof or any other country or any political subdivision of any thereof, and all reissues, extensions or renewals thereof) including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on Schedule A annexed hereto, as such Schedule may be amended from time to time by the addition of Trademarks subsequently registered or otherwise adopted or acquired; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit, Security, Pledge and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of August 28, 2007 (as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Integrity Media, Inc. (the "Borrower"), Pledgor and the other Guarantors referred to therein, the Lenders referred to therein (the "Lenders") and JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association, a national banking association, as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent"), the Lenders have agreed to make loans to the Borrower. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement, the Pledgor has granted to the Administrative Agent (for the benefit of itself and the Lenders) a security interest in and to all personal property of the Pledgor including, without limitation, all right, title and interest of the Pledgor in, to and under all of the Pledgor's Trademarks and Trademark licenses (including, without limitation, those Trademark licenses listed on <u>Schedule B</u> annexed hereto), whether now owned, presently existing or hereafter arising, adopted or acquired and whether or not in possession of the Pledgor, together with the goodwill of the business connected with, and symbolized by, the Trademarks and all products and proceeds thereof and all income therefrom, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which exist now or may exist in the future by reason of infringement or dilution thereof or injury to the associated goodwill, to secure the payment and performance of the Obligations; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent and the Pledgor by this instrument seek to confirm and make a record of the grant of a security interest in the Trademarks and the goodwill associated therewith.

1-NY/2218864.1

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Pledgor does hereby grant to the Administrative Agent (for the benefit of itself and the Lenders), as security for the Obligations, a continuing security interest in all of the Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items (i) through (iii) or types of property being collectively referred to herein as the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"), whether now owned, presently existing or hereafter arising, adopted or acquired and whether or not in possession of the Pledgor:

- (i) each Trademark and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark, including, without limitation, each Trademark referred to in Schedule A annexed hereto;
- (ii) each Trademark license, including, without limitation, each Trademark license referred to in <u>Schedule B</u> annexed hereto, to the extent such Trademark license does not prohibit the licensee from assigning or granting a security interest in its rights thereunder; and
- (iii) all products and proceeds of, and income from, any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Pledgor against third parties for the past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Trademark license, or for injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark;

provided, however, that anything to the contrary herein notwithstanding, the Trademark Collateral shall not include any contract, license or general intangible to which a Credit Party is a party if and to the extent such contract, license or general intangible is subject to express contractual provisions prohibiting the creation of a security interest in the right, title or interest of such Credit Party therein and such creation would, in and of itself, cause or result in a default thereunder enabling another Person party to such contract, license or general intangible to terminate the same or enforce material remedies thereunder; except in each case to the extent that (x) such prohibition has been waived or such other Person has otherwise consented to the creation hereunder of a security interest in such contract, license or general intangible or (y) such prohibition would be rendered ineffective pursuant to Section 9-406, 9-407 or 9-408 of Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code, as applicable and as then in effect in any relevant jurisdiction, or any other applicable law (including the Bankruptcy Code) or principles of equity and provided further that immediately upon the ineffectiveness, lapse or termination of any such provision, such Credit Party shall be deemed to have granted a security interest in, all its rights, title and interest in and to such contract, license or general intangible as if such provision had never been in effect. In addition, the foregoing exclusion shall in no way be construed so as to limit, impair or otherwise affect Administrative Agent's unconditional continuing security interest in and to (A) all rights, title and interests of each Credit Party in or to any payment obligations or other rights to receive monies due or to become due under any such contract, license or general intangible and in any such monies and other proceeds of such contract, license or general intangible or (B) all rights, title and interests of each Credit Party in or to any Master Recording, Musical Composition or Record created or sold pursuant to any such contract, license or general intangible or any copyright therein or proceeds therefrom.

1-NY/2218864.1 2

The Pledgor agrees that (i) if any Person shall do or perform any act(s) which the Administrative Agent believes constitute an infringement of any Trademark, or violate or infringe any right therein of the Pledgor, the Administrative Agent or the Lenders or (ii) if any Person shall do or perform any act(s) which the Administrative Agent reasonably believes constitute an unauthorized or unlawful use thereof, then and in any such event, upon thirty (30) days' prior written notice to the Pledgor (or if an Event of Default is at the time continuing, then without notice), the Administrative Agent may and shall have the right to take such reasonable steps and institute such reasonable suits or proceedings as the Administrative Agent may deem necessary to prevent such act(s) and/or conduct and to secure damages and other relief by reason thereof, and to generally take such steps as may be necessary or proper for the full protection of the rights of the parties. The Administrative Agent may take such steps or institute such suits or proceedings in its own name or in the name of the Pledgor or in the names of the parties jointly. The Administrative Agent hereby agrees to give the Pledgor notice of any steps taken, or any suits or proceedings instituted, by the Administrative Agent pursuant to this paragraph and the Pledgor agrees to assist the Administrative Agent with any steps taken, or any suits or proceedings instituted by the Administrative Agent pursuant to this paragraph at the Pledgor's sole expense.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent (for the benefit of itself and the Lenders) pursuant to the Credit Agreement. The Pledgor does hereby acknowledge and affirm the representations, warranties and covenants of the Pledgor in the Credit Agreement with respect to the Trademark Collateral. The Pledgor and the Administrative Agent do hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent (for the benefit of itself and the Lenders) with respect to the security interest made and granted hereby are subject to, and more fully set forth in, the Credit Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

This Trademark Security Agreement is executed and delivered by the Pledgor for the purpose of registering the security interest of the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, in the Trademark Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state thereof or any other country or any political subdivision of any thereof. At such time as all Commitments under the Credit Agreement have terminated and all Obligations have been indefeasibly paid in full and performed, the Administrative Agent (on behalf of itself and the Lenders) shall promptly execute and deliver to the Pledgor, at the Pledgor's request and expense, without representation, warranty or recourse, all releases and reassignments, termination statements and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to terminate the security interest of the Administrative Agent (for the benefit of itself and the Lenders) in the Trademark Collateral, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by the Administrative Agent pursuant to the terms hereof or of the Credit Agreement.

So long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, and subject always to the various provisions of this Trademark Security Agreement, the Credit Agreement and the other Fundamental Documents to which it is a party, the Pledgor may use, license and exploit the Trademark Collateral in any lawful manner permitted hereunder, under the Credit Agreement and the other Fundamental Documents.

1-NY/2218864.1 3

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, AND GOVERNED BY, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS MADE AND TO BE PERFORMED WHOLLY WITHIN THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

This Agreement, and any modifications or amendments hereto may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall constitute an original for all purposes, but all such counterparts taken together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

[Signature Pages Follow]

1-NY/2218864.1 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Pledgor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed as of August 2007.

		PLEDGOR:	
		INO RECOR By: Jone Name: Title:	DS, LLC Od Ellington Donald S. Ellington Secretary and Treasurer
Acc	epted:		
	ORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL SOCIATION, as Administrative Agent		
By:	Name: Jason P. Somerville Title: Vice President		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Pledgor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed as of August 2,007.

PLEDGOR:
INO RECORDS, LLC
By:
Name:
Title:

Accepted:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By:

Name:/ Jason P. Somerville
Title: Vice President

STATE OF <u>Clabarna</u>) SS COUNTY OF <u>Wobile</u>)

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

SIGNATURE OF MOTARY

Schedule A to Trademark Security Agreement

TRADEMARKS

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Trademark</u>	emark <u>Jurisdiction</u> <u>Registrati</u>		Registration Date
INO Records, LLC	INOTOF	United States	2,714,150	May 6, 2003

Schedule B to Trademark Security Agreement

TRADEMARK LICENSES

Various distributors and subdistributors pursuant to terms of their respective distributions agreement, has the right to distribute products that display trademarks of the Credit Parties but such distributors and subdistributors do not have the right to use the mark independently of the product.

1-NY/2218864.1

RECORDED: 09/05/2007